Figure 4-6:  Measured and simulated discharge in the Nam Chun catchment on 260905

38

Where:

V is the cross-sectional average velocity,

k is a conversion constant,

n is the Manning coefficient of roughness,

Rh is the hydraulic radius, and

S is the slope of the water surface

The calibrated values (Ksat=70 and Manning’s n=0.062) for the events 180905 and 260905 were

altered by +10% and -10% to examine which of the two parameters affects the model results more

significantly. The model appears less sensitive to changes in the channel surface roughness compared

to that of changes in the Ksat values. The effect of increasing the channel roughness results in a

decrease of the peak discharge by 5.36% (event 180905) and 7.69% (event 260905). While, an

increase in the Ksat values resulted in a 4.80% decrease (event 180905) and a 10.24% decrease (event

260905). The variation between the two illustrates that small changes in the Ksat values are more

sensitive to the model results than surface roughness (See Table 4-3).

Table 4-3: Model sensitivity of calibrated parameters by +10% and -10%

Percentage change in peak runoff

Event 180905 Event 260905

Parameters

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Ksat -4.80 17.60 -10.24 22.45

Manning’s n -5.36 8.57 -7.69 9.22

4.5. Scenario generation

Designed rainstorms were generated in this study to replicate flash floods for 10, 20 and 50 year

return period floods. A frequency analysis was done using rainfall data from 37 years to obtain the

probable total amount of rainfall (mm) that would be generated by the desired flash floods. From

rainfall analysis it was assumed for the scenario events that the watershed was completely saturated.

After obtaining the total rainfall amount for a particular event, the temporal distribution of the rainfall

was designed by using Intensity Duration Frequency (IDF) relationships.